As a consequence of the employee payment errors, the understatement was corrected by restating each of the affected
financial statement line items for historical periods in accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in
Accounting Estimates and Errors.

The impact to the Group’s condensed consolidated financial statements in the reporting periods to which they relate, are
outlined in the table below.

 31 Dec 2022
$000

Restated
 31 Dec 2021

$000

1H22 employee payment errors – (2,162)

1H23 employee payment errors (3,052)  –

Employee payment errors (3,052) (2,162)

Other costs relating to employee payment errors (1,903)  –

Total pre-tax impact of employee payment errors (4,955) (2,162)

Income tax benefit  697  649

Total employee payment errors, net of tax (4,258) (1,513)

20

APA Infrastructure Trust (ARSN 091 678 778) and its Controlled Entities
For the half year ended 31 December 2022

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements (continued)

Basis of Preparation (continued)

2. General information (continued)
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (extract)

Impact of restatement

31 December 2021
Previously reported

$000
Adjustments

$000
Restated

$000

Employee benefit expense (160,173) (2,162) (162,335)

Profit/(loss) before tax 254,963 (2,162) 252,801

Income tax expense (99,370) 649 (98,721)

Profit/(loss) for the period 155,593 (1,513) 154,080

Financial Performance
3. Segment information
APA Group operates in one geographical segment, being Australia and the revenue from major products and services
is shown by the reportable segments.

APA Group reports across the three business segments:

•  Energy Infrastructure: APA’s wholly or majority owned energy infrastructure assets across gas transmission,
compression, processing, storage and electricity generation (gas and renewables) and transmission;

•  Asset Management: The provision of asset management and operating services for third parties and the majority
of APA’s Energy Investments; and

•  Energy Investments: APA’s interests in energy infrastructure investments.

Reportable segments

Half year ended 31 December 2022

Energy
Infrastructure

$000

Asset
Management

$000

 Energy
Investments

$000
Other
$000

Consolidated
$000

Segment revenue(1)

Revenue from contracts with customers  1,097,614  64,419  –  –  1,162,033

Equity accounted net profits  –  –  11,151  –  11,151

Pass-through revenue  31,629  235,331  –  –  266,960

Other income  1,501  –  –  –  1,501

Finance lease and investment interest income  445  –  304  –  749

Total segment revenue  1,131,189  299,750  11,455  –  1,442,394

Wallumbilla Gas Pipeline hedge accounting
discontinuation(2)  (18,363)  –  –  –  (18,363)

Income on Basslink debt investment(3)  –  –  49,520  –  49,520

Basslink AEMC market compensation(4)  15,258  –  –  –  15,258

Other interest income  –  –  –  10,071  10,071

Total revenue  1,128,084  299,750  60,975  10,071  1,498,880

(1) The revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. Any intersegment sales were immaterial.
(2) In February 2022, following the entry into a series of forward exchange contracts, hedge accounting was discontinued for WGP revenues to be

generated from early calendar year 2022 to late calendar year 2025 that were hedged by USD denominated 144A notes. The segment result reflects
the hedged rate for revenues in this period, while the WGP hedge accounting discontinuation reflects the non-cash amortisation of the amount deferred
in the hedging reserve over the same period relating to the discontinued hedge relationship.